J. Y. Interpretation No.145（April 30, 1976）* 

ISSUE: Does the term “majority of people” elaborated in Interpretation 
Y.T. No. 2033 regarding Article 234 of the Criminal Code in-
clude “a specific majority of people”? 

RELEVANT LAWS:  
Article 234 of the Criminal Code（刑法第二百三十四條）. 

KEYWORDS: 
a majority of people（多數人）, a specific majority of people
（特定之多數人）, publicly（公然）, an indecent act（猥褻

罪）.** 

HOLDING: The so-called “ma-
jority of people” elaborated in Interpreta-

tion Yuan-Tze No. 2033 regarding Article 

234 of the Criminal Code includes “a spe-